
Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
 Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building 

  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
    Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 

Keith Stewart, Director   Tel: 301-952-6560   Fax:  301-952-6605 

        AMENDMENT No. 2 NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

      July 01, 2021 

Schwan’s Company Donna Parks/DF 

115 West College Drive Telephone: 301.952.6560 

Marshall, MN 56258    Fax: 301.952.6605 

Telephone: 507.537.8121 Email: diane.forde@pgcps.org 

Email: sfsibids@schwans.com 

  Traci.Seifert@schwans.com 

Subject: IFB 016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

1. This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by The Board of Education of Prince George’s County and

Schwan’s Company. , parties to the agreement dated July 31, 2018 (the "Agreement").

2. The Agreement is amended to add USDA Foods Item and reflect item specification changes due to manufacturers

downsizing their products list and price increase.

3. The option to renew and amend the current contract for one year and to reflect new item and price increase

changes under the contract renewal term.

4. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in

accordance with its terms set in the original agreement and for Renewal No. 3 through August 31, 2022.

 FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

FOR THE FIRM: FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE 

Keith Stewart 

NAME NAME:  

Director, Purchasing and Supply Services 

TITLE TITLE 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

FIRM UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

July 9, 2021

Jill Pieper  

Assistant Secretary

Schwan's Food Service, Inc.

07/12/2021



Schwan’s Company   IFB 016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products         Page 2

   Amendment No. 2

   Contract Pricing 

   New Added Items 

Item Description Product Code Broker/Manufacturer Pack Size Unit 
 Cost Per 

Case 
 Cost per 

Each 
Notes

BD Stuffed SW, IW 55291, 55292, 55293 Schwanns 48 
$43.10 $0.8979 

Tony's Galaxy Pizza, IW 78367 Schwans 72 
$57.42 $0.7975 

Tony's 5" Pepp, IW 78314 Schwans 60 
$49.88 $0.8313 

Schwan’s     Contract Pricing 


